OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   -------------------------------------------------------------
   --------------------------   PRO FORMA
   CONSOLIDATED   CONSOLIDATED
   AND   SOONER INC.   AND
   COMBINED   (PERIOD   MINORITY   COMBINED
   YEAR ENDED   FROM   SOONER INC.   INTEREST   OFFERING   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31,   01/01/01 TO   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   DECEMBER 31,
   2001   02/14/01)   (NOTE 2)   (NOTE 3)   (NOTES 1, 3 AND 4)   2001
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------------   ------------

Revenue.....   $671,205   $ 48,517   $   $   $   $719,722
Expenses
  Costs of sales.....   537,792   45,142   582,934
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   50,024   1,133   51,157
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   28,039   188   331   135   28,693
  Other income.....   (346)   (1)   (347)

Edgar Filing: OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K405

49

   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------
Operating income (loss)...   55,696   2,055   (331)   (135)   57,285
   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------
Interest income.....   602   22   624
Interest expense.....   (9,276)   (585)   843(A)   (9,018)
Other income.....   88   (1)   87
   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------
  Earnings (loss) before
   income taxes.....   47,110   1,491   (331)   (135)   843   48,978
Income tax (expense)
  benefit.....   (2,054)   (542)   506(D)   (2,090)
   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------
Net income (loss) before
  minority interests.....   45,056   949   (331)   (135)   1,349   46,888
Minority interests.....   (1,596)   --   1,600   4
   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------
Net income (loss) before
  extraordinary item.....   43,460   949   (331)   (135)   2,949   46,892
Preferred stock
  dividends.....   (41)   --   41(C)   --
   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------
Net income before
  extraordinary item
  attributable to common
  shares.....   $ 43,419   $   949   $  (331)   $  (135)   $  2,990   $ 46,892
   ========   ========   =======   =======   ========   ========
Net income per common
  share before
  extraordinary item
  Basic.....   $   .96   $   0.97
   ========   ========
  Diluted.....   $   .95   $   0.96
   ========   ========

[…]

To reflect the following acquisitions as if such acquisitions had occurred
on January 1, 1999:

   On March 31, 1999, HWC acquired all of the outstanding stock of C&H Rental
Tools, Inc., and C&H Specialty Company, Inc. (collectively, C&H). C&H provided
rental equipment for drilling and workover operations in Louisiana and offshore
in the Gulf of Mexico. We paid cash of approximately $2.4 million and $.8
million in principal amount of subordinated promissory notes for the
acquisition. Funding for the transaction was received from the issuance of
preferred stock.

   On November 30, 1999, HWC acquired 12 snubbing units and related equipment
from Schlumberger Limited (Schlumberger) and Target Snubbing Company (Target).
Consideration paid for these acquisitions included $3.7 million of cash and
subordinated notes in aggregate principal amount of $4.5 million. Funding for
the transactions was received from the issuance of preferred stock.

   Details of the fiscal year 1999 pro forma adjustments for HWC are as
follows (in thousands):

   SCHLUMBERGER   TARGET   C&H   TOTAL
   ------------   ------   ------   ------

Revenue.....   $6,025   $894   $1,377   $8,296
Expenses
  Cost of sales.....   3,324   528   787   4,639
  Selling, general and administrative.....   --   222   --   222
  Depreciation and amortization.....   530   158   121   809
   ------   ----   ------   ------
Operating income (loss).....   2,171   (14)   469   2,626
   ------   ----   ------   ------
Interest expense.....   (341)   (56)   (13)   (410)
   ------   ----   ------   ------
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
  income taxes.....   1,830   (70)   456   2,216
Income tax (expense) benefit.....   (622)   24   (155)   (753)
   ------   ----   ------   ------
Income from continuing operations.....   $1,208   $(46)   $  301   $1,463
   ======   ====   ======   ======

   The Schlumberger and Target acquisitions were asset purchases, while the
C&H acquisition was a stock purchase. The difference between the C&H purchase
price and the fair market value of the assets and liabilities acquired was not
material to the combined group.

NOTE 6. SOONER ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT

   To reflect the acquisitions by Sooner in May and June 1999 of the tubular
distribution businesses of Continental Emsco, Wilson Supply and
National-Oilwell, Inc. Total consideration paid for these acquisitions was $36.6
million.

   46

   OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED AND

Edgar Filing: OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K405

56

   COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

   Details of the fiscal year 1999 pro forma adjustments for Sooner are as
follows (in thousands):

   CONTINENTAL   NATIONAL-
   EMSCO   WILSON SUPPLY   OILWELL, INC.   TOTAL
   -----------   -------------   -------------   -------

Revenue.....   $11,639   $18,705   $22,374   $52,718
Expenses
  Costs of sales.....   11,544   17,795   22,962   52,301
  Selling, general and administrative...   400   650   677   1,727
  Depreciation and amortization(1).....   69   83   83   234
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Operating income (loss).....   (374)   177   (1,348)   (1,544)
Income tax (expense) benefit.....   131   (62)   472   540
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net Income (loss).....   $  (243)   $   115   $  (876)   $(1,004)
   =======   =======   =======   =======

---------------

(1) Substantially all of this adjustment results from incremental amortization
   of goodwill recorded for these acquisitions as if such acquisitions occurred
   on January 1, 1999.

   47

   OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS OF
OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

   We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of Oil States